TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM615111

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Capital One		12/15/2020	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	mbx Medical Billing Experts, LLC
Street Address:	32 West 200 South #205
City:	Salt Lake City
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84101
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	Diversified Radiology of Colorado, Inc.
Street Address:	1746 Cole Boulevard
Internal Address:	Suite 150
City:	Lakewood
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80401
Entity Type:	Corporation: COLORADO
Name:	Radiology LTD., LLC
Street Address:	677 North Wilmot Road
City:	Tucson
State/Country:	ARIZONA
Postal Code:	85711
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: ARIZONA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4729184	MBX
Registration Number:	4729185	MBX MEDICAL BILLING EXPERTS
Registration Number:	5199928	MYRAD
Registration Number:	5637981	RADCOMMUNITY
Registration Number:	5647558	R
Registration Number:	5647559	R RADIOLOGY LTD.

900586266 REEL: 007183 FRAME: 0292

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	88515452	RADCOMMUNITY
Serial Number:	88515488	RADFUN
Serial Number:	88515505	RADFIT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6172359493

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-841-0406

Email: USTrademarkMail@ropesgray.com,

melissa.karasavidis@ropesgray.com

Correspondent Name: Melissa Karasavidis, Ropes & Gray LLP

Address Line 1: 1211 Avenue of the Americas
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	8286-820-003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Melissa Karasavidis
SIGNATURE:	/Melissa Karasavidis/
DATE SIGNED:	12/16/2020

Total Attachments: 6

source=USRS - Trademark Release#page1.tif source=USRS - Trademark Release#page2.tif source=USRS - Trademark Release#page3.tif source=USRS - Trademark Release#page4.tif source=USRS - Trademark Release#page5.tif source=USRS - Trademark Release#page6.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL (this "Release"), dated as of December 15, 2020, is made by Capital One, National Association, in its capacity as administrative agent and collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Agent") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement defined in the Guaranty and Security Agreement defined below), in favor of mb* Medical Billing Experts, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Diversified Radiology of Colorado, Inc., a Colorado corporation, and Radiology Ltd., LLC, an Arizona limited liability company (collectively, the "Grantors"), as follows:

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Guaranty and Security Agreement, dated as of November 30, 2018 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guaranty and Security Agreement"), by the Grantors and the other parties party thereto in favor of the Agent, and those certain agreements described on Annex I attached hereto (the "Trademark Security Agreements" and, collectively with the Guaranty and Security Agreement, the "Security Agreements"), the Grantors granted a security interest (the "Security Interest") in certain collateral in favor of the Agent, including the Trademark Collateral (as hereinafter defined); and

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release the Trademark Security Agreements and the entirety of its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral described on Annex II attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Release, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>", as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantors' right, title and interest in, to and under the trademarks listed on <u>Annex II</u> attached hereto. Capitalized terms not defined herein have the meanings set forth in the Security Agreements, as applicable.
- 2. Release of Security Interest. The Agent, without recourse, representation or warranty and at the Grantors' sole cost and expense, hereby terminates, cancels, releases, relinquishes and discharges, in its entirety, for the benefit of the Grantors, and their successors and assigns, its Security Interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, and the Trademark Security Agreements and any and all right, title and interest of the Agent in, to and under the Trademark Collateral shall hereby be terminated, cancelled, released, relinquished and discharged. The Agent hereby authorizes the Grantors and their successors, assigns or other legal representatives to file this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, at the sole expense of the Grantors, to evidence and effectuate the release and termination of the Agent's Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral.

- 3. <u>Delivery by Facsimile</u>. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Release by facsimile or electronic (including .pdf file) transmission shall be as effective as delivery of a manually signed counterpart of this Release. The parties hereby agree that the electronic signatures of the parties will have the same force and effect as a manual signatures.
- 4. <u>Governing Law.</u> THIS RELEASE AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HERETO SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

CAPITAL ONE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

Name: Tyler Furste

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

ANNEX I

Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of November 30, 2018, recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 30, 2018 at 6501, Frame 0016.

Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of January 2, 2019, recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 3, 2019 at Reel 6515, Frame 0663.

Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of February 21, 2020, recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 21, 2020 at Reel 6869, Frame 0140.

US-DOCS\119862264.2

ANNEX II

Trademark Registrations

A. REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Status	Entity	Application Number	Application Date	Registration Number	Registration Date
MBX	Registered	mb ^x Medical Billing Experts, LLC	86302346	06-JUN- 2014	4729184	28-APR-2015
MBX MEDICAL BILLING EXPERTS & Design	Registered	mb ^x Medical Billing Experts, LLC	86302389	06-JUN- 2014	4729185	28-APR-2015
MYRAD	Registered	Diversified Radiology of Colorado, Inc. (f/k/a Diversified Radiology of Colorado, P.C.)	87198128	10-OCT- 2016	5199928	09-MAY- 2017

Mark	Country	Owner	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Serial No.	Filing Date
RADCOMMUNITY	US	RADIOLOGY LTD., LLC	5637981	25-DEC- 2018	87921543	15-MAY-2018
R and Design	US	RADIOLOGY LTD., LLC	5647558	08-JAN-2019	87920645	14-MAY-2018

US-DOCS\119862264.2

Mark	Country	Owner	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Serial No.	Filing Date
R RADIOLOGY LTD.	US		5647559	08-JAN-2019	87920659	14-MAY-2018
and Design		LTD., LLC				
Radiology Ltd.						

B. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Mark	Country	Owner	Application No.	Filing Date
RADCOMMUNITY	US	RADIOLOGY LTD., LLC	88515452	15-JUL-2019
RADFUN	US	RADIOLOGY LTD., LLC	88515488	15-JUL-2019
RADFIT	US	RADIOLOGY LTD., LLC	88515505	15-JUL-2019

US-DOCS\119862264.2

RECORDED: 12/17/2020